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1. Report Summary 
 
1.1 This application proposes the change of use of a retail premises to a bar with food 
provision.  The property was previously part of the Lancs and Yorks public house.  The site is 
outside of the Bamber Bridge District Centre and in a mixed use area where residential 
properties and commercial properties are intermingled.  Due to the close proximity of 
residential dwellings and the nature of the use, the proposed hours of operation, until 
midnight every day, it has the potential to adversely affect the amenities of these 
neighbouring properties by virtue of noise and odour.  Initially, limited information was 
submitted with this application and without a noise and odour assessment, Environmental 
Health recommended refusal.  The applicant has confirmed there will be no cooking on site 
and therefore an odour assessment is not required, and a noise assessment has now been 
carried out and report submitted.  Environmental Health are therefore satisfied providing a 
number of conditions are imposed. 
 
1.2 With the inclusion of relevant and necessary conditions, the application is 
recommended for approval. 

 
2. Site and Surrounding Area 
 

2.1 The application relates to a retail premises located on the eastern side of Station 
Road in Bamber Bridge.  The site is immediately adjacent the railway line and was part of the 
former Lancs and Yorks public house which was sub-divided and converted to retail and a 
car hire premises following permission in 2015. 

 
2.2 The site is within the Existing Built-up Area of Bamber Bridge and lies some 50m to 
the south of the Bamber Bridge District Centre. 

 
3. Planning History 
 

07/1993/0406 Externally Illuminated Signage Scheme. CONS 16/07/1993 
07/1993/0284 New Porch, Altered Entrance and Disabled Access Ramp. APV 11/06/1993 
07/2001/0057 Rear extension that includes kitchen and disabled WC facility APV 09/03/2001 
07/2013/0599/COU Change of use from (Class A4 Drinking Establishment) to (Class A1 
Retail) APC 02/12/2013 
07/2014/0026/FUL Erection of part single and part two storey detached building to create a 
Convenience store (Class A1) following demolition of existing Public house (Class A3) APC 
28/04/2014 
07/2015/0797/FUL Change of Use of part of ground floor from public house to vehicle hire 
centre office together with the erection of a vehicle valeting bay to rear car park (amended 
description) APC 19/05/2015 
07/2020/00103/FUL Change of use from residential flat to Beauticians APC 17/04/2020 

 
4. Proposal 
 

4.1 The application proposes the change of use from A1 retail to a bar with food provision 
within the Sui Generis Use Class together with alterations to the front elevation. 
 
4.2 The layout has been amended since originally submitted and will include fixed bench 
seating against the eastern wall, a bar area for serving drinks and bar snacks a lobby and 
wc’s.  The lobby will link the inside to the existing enclosed rear yard to be used as a 
smoking area. 
 
4.3 The proposed opening times are 08:00am until 12:00 midnight Monday to Saturday 
and 09:00 to 12:00 midnight on Sundays 
 



4.4 The proposal also includes the formation of aluminium bi-fold doors to the front with a 
ramp access with handrail and support all in grey.  Distressed timber cladding will surround 
the new doors with signage above.  

 
5. Summary of Publicity 
 

5.1 Neighbouring properties were notified, and a site notice posted with 2 letters of 
representation being received, objecting to the proposals on the following grounds: 

 

 Former use as public house caused a ‘living hell’ 

 Patron drinking on car park until 2 in the morning 

 If allowed, residents will have to put up with drunken chants 

 Enough bars in the area 

 Since previous public house closed, the area has been much more peaceful 

 Previously had to put up with noise, litter, people urinating at rear of residential properties 
 
6. Summary of Consultations 
 

6.1 County Highways make comments based on all the information provided by the 
applicant to date and after undertaking a site visit.  They have no objections to the planning 
application and is of the opinion that the proposals should have a negligible impact on 
highway safety and highway capacity within the immediate vicinity of the site. 
 
6.2 Environmental Health comment that, as the premises is in close proximity to 
residential dwellings and is applying to operate until midnight each day of the week, it has the 
potential to adversely affect the amenities of these neighbouring properties by virtue of noise 
and odour arising from the proposed use of the food business.  The use of this premises as a 
public house previously resulted in noise complaints to the Environmental Health service. 
 
6.3 The service must therefore view this application with caution.  The view of the 
Environmental Health service is that an application of this nature at this location must include 
a noise and odour assessment as part of the application.  The limited information within this 
application cannot provide assurance of the protection of local amenities. 
 
6.4 Without this additional information the Environmental Health service would 
recommend refusal of this application. 
 
6.5 A Noise Assessment was therefore carried out and a report submitted. Environmental 
Health were re-consulted and advised that the noise assessment considers the impact of 
noise upon local residents, including after 17.00 hours, and this part of the assessment has 
been undertaken on the basis that the bi-fold doors will be closed. To allow them to be used 
in an open position after 17.00 hours will nullify the findings of the noise assessment, with 
likelihood of resulting noise adversely affecting the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
6.6 Environmental Health, having regard to the findings of the Noise Assessment (Peak 
Acoustics Ltd., dated 29.04.21, Reference Number: NM0804217NR) and in order to protect 
the amenity of nearby residents, a number of conditions are required in respect that any 
external areas shall not be available to use by the public / patrons after 23.00 hours on any 
day; that the hours of construction works and deliveries be restricted; that details be 
submitted prior to the installation of any future external fixed mechanical plant, equipment, air 
conditioning units and/or condenser units or extraction systems; that the proposed bi-fold 
doors to the front of the premises shall be restricted to use as an emergency exit only and 
remain closed after 17.00 hours; that all other external doors shall be kept closed after 17.00 
hours, apart from allowing for access or egress from the building; that all windows serving 
the ground floor shall be kept closed after 17.00 hours; that live music shall not be permitted 
before 17.00 hours and there shall be no live or recorded music played within external areas; 
that the development shall not open to the public outside the hours of 08:00 and 00:00; that  



external courtyard shall be provided with a 1.8m high, close boarded wooden fence around 
the perimeter of the courtyard; that there shall be no flood lighting or heaters installed in the 
outside areas; that waste collections shall not occur outside the hours of 07:00 to 21:00 
Monday to Friday and 09:00-13:00 Saturdays; and that prior to the commencement of any 
future hot food preparation on site an odour assessment shall be undertaken and submitted 
 
6.7 Network Rail initially placed a holding objection on the proposal. Network Rail noted 
that the car park at the back does provide access to a pedestrian access gate where 
signallers cross to get the signal box.  This needs further investigation. 
 
6.8 However, Network Rail were advised that the car park did not form part of the 
application site and Network Rail reviewed the proposal and the additional comments and 
confirmed they have no comments and no objections. 

 
7. Policy Background 
 

7.1 Policy B1: Existing Built-Up Areas permits development proposals for the re-use of 
undeveloped and unused land and buildings, or for redevelopment, provided that the 
development complies with the requirements for access, parking and servicing; is in keeping 
with the character and appearance of the area; and will not adversely affect the amenities of 
nearby residents 
 
7.2 Policy G17: Design Criteria for New Development permits new development, 
including extensions and free standing structures, provided that, the proposal does not have 
a detrimental impact on the existing building, neighbouring buildings or on the street scene 
by virtue of its design, height, scale, orientation, plot density, massing, proximity, use of 
materials. Furthermore, the development should not cause harm to neighbouring property by 
leading to undue overlooking, overshadowing or have an overbearing effect; the layout, 
design and landscaping of all elements of the proposal, including any internal roads, car 
parking, footpaths and open spaces, are of a high quality and will provide an interesting 
visual environment which respects the character of the site and local area; the development 
would not prejudice highway safety, pedestrian safety, the free flow of traffic, and would not 
reduce the number of on-site parking spaces to below the standards stated in Policy F1, 
unless there are other material considerations which justify the reduction such as proximity to 
a public car park. Furthermore, any new roads and/or pavements provided as part of the 
development should be to an adoptable standard; the proposal would sustain, conserve and 
where appropriate enhance the significance, appearance, character and setting of a heritage 
asset itself and the surrounding historic environment. Where a proposed development would 
lead to substantial harm or loss of significance of a designated heritage asset, planning 
permission will only be granted where it can be demonstrated that the substantial public 
benefits of the proposal outweigh the harm or loss to the asset; and the proposal would not 
have a detrimental impact on landscape features such as mature trees, hedgerows, ponds 
and watercourses. In some circumstances where, on balance, it is considered acceptable to 
remove one or more of these features, then mitigation measures to replace the feature/s will 
be required either on or off-site. 

 
8. Material Considerations 
 

8.1 The application property is within the Existing Built-Up Area where Policy B1 permits 
the re-use of unused buildings provided that the development complies with the requirements 
for access, parking and servicing; is in keeping with the character and appearance of the 
area; and will not adversely affect the amenities of nearby residents 
 
8.2 Access, parking and servicing 
 
8.2.1 The application property has no dedicated off-road parking provision.  The former 
Lancs and Yorks Public House was sub-divided and the car park to the rear is now part of 



the Enterprise car rental premises and is enclosed with secure metal gates and fencing.  The 
car park does not form part of this application site. 
 
8.2.2 Although there is no parking provision, Policy G17 allows for the adopted car parking 
standards to be relaxed where there are other material considerations which justify the 
reduction in parking provision such as proximity to a public car park.  There is a public car 
park to the north to the rear of the Morrisons supermarket.  There is a parking layby to the 
north for a limited parking period.  Additionally, the site is within a highly sustainable location 
and on a main bus route and directly adjacent a railway line, with Bamber Bridge train station 
on the opposite side of Station Road. 
 
8.2.3 County Highways have no objections to the planning application and is of the opinion 
that the proposals should have a negligible impact on highway safety and highway capacity 
within the immediate vicinity of the site. 
 
8.2.4 Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in terms of parking 
 
8.3 Character and appearance 
 
8.3.1 The proposal includes alterations to the front elevation.  The existing window is to be 
replace with aluminium bi fold doors and a ramp formed with steel handrail and supports.  
The front elevation will be finished in reclaimed distressed timber cladding with a new 
signage area above the new doors. 
 
8.3.2 The existing building has a render finish with other buildings in the area have a mix of 
brick, stone or render finishes.  The railway station signal box is finished in wood cladding. 
 
8.3.3 It is considered that there is no overriding character, style or design to buildings along 
this section of Station Road and therefore the proposal would not be particularly out of 
keeping with the area. 
 
8.4 Residential Amenity 
 
8.4.1 In terms of residential amenity, the proposal has the potential to create noise and 
disturbance to neighbouring residential properties, particularly late into the evening.  The 
proposal is for use between the hours of 08:00am and 12 midnight Monday to Saturday and 
from 09:00am until 12 midnight on Sunday and Bank Holidays. The proposal use is as a bar 
with food provision but operating in the day serving coffee, teas, and food but mainly a bar 
serving local craft ales and beers.   
 
8.4.2 To the north along Station Road are a terrace of residential cottages with further 
residential properties to the rear on Princess Street.  Station Road to the south and opposite 
is more mixed with commercial properties together with residential properties. 
 
8.4.3 Neighbouring residents have objected, commenting on the former use of the 
premises as a public house, The Lancs and Yorks, and the noise and disturbance 
experienced at that time.  Since the public house closed and the property became a car 
rental and retail premises, residents have advised the area has been much more peaceful. 
 
8.4.4 It must be noted that the rear car park does not form part of this planning application 
and is in use by Enterprise car rental and is secured by metal gates.  Therefore, some of the 
points of objection are not particularly relevant to this current application. For example, 
patrons drinking on car park until 2 in the morning as previously experience will not be an 
issue. Additionally, a condition can be imposed to ensure that there is no public access to the 
rear of the premises. 
 



8.4.5 Environmental Health also raise concerns, advising that, as the premises is in close 
proximity to residential dwellings, and is applying to operate until midnight each day of the 
week, it has the potential to adversely affect the amenities of these neighbouring properties 
by virtue of noise and odour arising from the proposed use of the food business.   
 
8.4.6 The view of the Environmental Health service is that an application of this nature at 
this location must include a noise and odour assessment as part of the application.  The 
limited information within this application cannot provide assurance of the protection of local 
amenities. Without this additional information Environmental Health recommend refusal of 
this application.   
 
8.4.7 The applicant confirmed that there would be no cooking at the premises and only bar 
snacks would be sold. The applicant is not preparing any meals and therefore there is no 
cooking facility or extraction. 
 
8.4.8 However, a Noise Assessment was carried out and a report submitted which advised 
that: “A background noise survey was undertaken to derive representative background sound 
levels at the nearest noise sensitive receptors, which were identified as a housing on Station 
Road and Princess Street.   
19.3 A review of standard glazing details has enabled the assessment of noise breakout 
through the front façade. 
19.4 The proposed front façade construction is of glazed panels with assumed brick & block 
construction. Calculations found that the noise breakout at both NSR 2 & NSR 3 would 
achieve a low impact in regard to the IOA guidance and council specific criteria. 
19.5 External seating is proposed at both the front and rear of the property. Assessment of 
both areas identified a low impact is achievable, complying with licencing laws. When 
considering 15dB attenuation through a partially open window, internal noise levels are within 
desirable daytime limits with regard to BS8233:2014. 
19.6 A sound insulation test was conducted by Peak Acoustics in 2017 between ground and 
first floor spaces. This enabled the assessment of internal transmission from likely noise 
levels set out in Table 5 of the report. The outcome was below the recommended internal 
noise level for office spaces with further analysis falling within NR30 noise rating curves. 
19.7 Further guidance on noise control has been recommended. 
19.8 So long as the recommendations in this report are adhered to, and maintained 
throughout the life of the development, the proposal would be unlikely to give rise to adverse 
impacts.” 
 
8.4.9 This report was considered by Environmental Health. They advised that the proposed 
development has the potential to adversely affect the amenity of the local area if noise 
arising from the use is not adequately controlled.  These premises have previously operated 
as licensed premises, resulting in complaints to the Environmental Health service about 
noise arising from music, operating with open doors and from patrons drinking outside of the 
premises.  Therefore, having regard to the findings of the Noise Assessment (Peak Acoustics 
Ltd., dated 29.04.21, Reference Number: NM0804217NR) and in order to protect the amenity 
of nearby residents, conditions are requested as follows: 
 
8.5 External areas 
 
8.5.1 The external areas to be used by patrons for drinking, smoking, etc., shall be 
restricted to those areas detailed within the planning application. 
 
8.5.2 These external areas of proposed development shall not be available to use by the 
public / patrons after 23.00 hours on any day 
 
8.5.3 These are required as the noise assessment only considers external noise arising 
from use by patrons, and the effect upon nearby residents, up to 23.00 hours. 
 



8.6 Hours of construction 
 
8.6.1 During the site preparation and construction of the development no machinery, plant 
or powered tools shall be operated outside the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday 
09:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays. No construction shall take place at any time on Sundays or 
nationally recognised Bank Holidays. 
 
8.6.2 No deliveries of construction materials or removal of construction waste shall be 
undertaken outside the hours of 09:00 to 17:00 Monday to Friday. No deliveries or removal of 
waste shall be carried out at weekends or nationally recognised Bank Holidays. 
 
8.7 Mechanical Plant 
 
8.7.1 Prior to the installation of any future external fixed mechanical plant, equipment, air 
conditioning units and/or condenser units or extraction systems being installed on the 
premises full details of the siting and noise levels to be experienced at the nearest properties 
and the fixings to be used shall be provided to the local planning authority for written 
approval. The approved system shall then be installed as agreed and thereafter maintained 
as approved. Any changes to the system shall first be agreed with the local planning 
authority in writing. 
 
8.7.2 Any external fixed mechanical plant system shall be so designed to ensure the 
following standards are achieved:  
 
8.7.3 The proposed development shall be designed so the rating levels for cumulative 
noise from all noise sources shall not exceed, 10 dB(A) below the existing LA90, at the 
nearest noise-sensitive premises to the proposed development; or 
LAeq 50 dB 16 hours – gardens and outside living areas (for example balconies) 
LAeq 35 dB 16 hours – indoors daytime 
LAeq 30 dB 8 hours – indoors night-time (23.00-07.00) 
LAFmax 45 dB 8 hours – indoors night-time (23.00-07.00) 
LAFmax 45 dB 4 hours – indoors evening (19.00-23.00) 
Whichever is lower. 
 
8.7.4 This is to allow for the protection of the amenity of nearby residents should the 
business operator wish to prepare hot food on site in the future. 
 
8.8 External Doors  
 
8.8.1 The proposed bi-fold doors to the front of the premises shall be restricted to use as 
an emergency exit only (remaining closed at all other times) after 17.00 hours on any day. 
 
8.8.2 All other external doors shall be kept closed at all times after 17.00 hours on any day, 
apart from allowing for access or egress from the building. 
 
8.8.3 All windows serving the ground floor of the proposed development shall be kept 
closed after 17.00 hours each day 
 
8.8.4 The noise assessment report has been undertaken on the understanding that live 
music shall not take place prior to 17.00 hours on any day, and it is on this basis that the 
impact upon workers using the first floor office space above the proposed development has 
been assessed. 
 
8.8.5 The noise assessment also considers the impact of noise upon local residents, 
including after 17.00 hours, and this part of the assessment has been undertaken on the 
basis that the bi-fold doors will be closed. To allow them to be used in an open position after 



17.00 hours will nullify the findings of the noise assessment, with likelihood of resulting noise 
adversely affecting the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
8.9 Music 
 
8.9.1 As per the noise assessment accompanying the application, live music shall not be 
permitted before 17.00 hours on any day. 
 
8.9.2 As previously, the noise assessment report has been undertaken on the 
understanding that live music shall not take place prior to 17.00 hours on any day, and it is 
on this basis that the impact upon workers using the first floor above the proposed 
development has been assessed. 
 
8.9.3 As per the noise assessment accompanying the application, there shall be no live or 
recorded music played within external areas of the proposed development.  
 
8.10 Operating Hours 
 
8.10.1 As per the application, the proposed development shall not open to the public outside 
the hours of 08:00 and 00:00  
 
8.11 Courtyard fence 
 
8.11.1 As per the noise assessment accompanying the application the external courtyard 
shall be provided with a 1.8m high, close boarded wooden fence around the perimeter of the 
courtyard.  The courtyard fence shall be constructed prior to the first use of the development.  
The fence shall be constructed to have no cracks or gaps and be continuous to the ground.  
Once constructed, the fence shall be maintained as per this specification. 
 
8.11.2 If the fence must to include a gate to provide an emergency exit then the gate shall 
be constructed to the same specification.  The gate must remain closed at all times other 
than for use as an emergency exit. 
 
8.12 Lighting and Heating 
 
8.12.1 There shall be no flood lighting or heaters installed in the outside areas without prior 
consent from the Local Planning Authority.  
 
8.13 Waste 
 
8.13.1 Waste collections shall not occur outside the hours of 07:00 to 21:00 Monday to 
Friday and 09:00-13:00 Saturdays. There shall be no collections on Sundays and nationally 
recognised Bank Holidays. 
 
8.14 Odour 
 
8.14.1 Prior to the commencement of any future hot food preparation on site an odour 
assessment shall be undertaken and submitted to the local planning authority for approval. 
The odour assessment shall consider the impact from the proposed development on 
surrounding premises, together with detailed information on any proposed mitigation 
measures to minimise the impact of odour from the development. Until the odour assessment 
and proposed mitigation measures are agreed in writing there shall be no hot food 
preparation permitted as part of the proposed development. 
 
8.14.2 It is noted that the applicant has advised the Planning Authority that there is no 
intention to provide hot food at this time, the above requested condition is to affirm this and 



ensure the protection of the amenity of nearby residents should hot food preparation be 
requested at a future date. 
 

9. Conclusion 
 
9.1 For the reasons set out above, it is considered that, with the inclusion of conditions to 
protect the residential amenity of nearby residents, the proposal is acceptable, and the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 

10. Recommendation 
 

10.1 Approval with Conditions.  
 
11. Recommended Conditions 

 
1. The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted approved plans Dwg ASH/PL/03 Existing and Proposed Plans 
 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 

development  
 
3. The external rear yard to be used by patrons shall be restricted to the area detailed 

within the approved plan Dwg ASH/PL/03.  The external areas shall not be available 
to use by the public / patrons after 23.00 hours on any day 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
4. During the site preparation and construction of the development no machinery, plant 

or powered tools shall be operated outside the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to 
Friday 09:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays. No construction shall take place at any time on 
Sundays or nationally recognised Bank Holidays. 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
5. No deliveries of construction materials or removal of construction waste shall be 

undertaken outside the hours of 09:00 to 17:00 Monday to Friday. No deliveries or 
removal of waste shall be carried out at weekends or nationally recognised Bank 
Holidays. 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
6. Prior to the installation of any external fixed mechanical plant, equipment, air 

conditioning units and/or condenser units or extraction systems being installed on the 
premises full details of the siting and noise levels to be experienced at the nearest 
properties and the fixings to be used shall be provided to the local planning authority 
for written approval. The approved system shall then be installed as agreed and 
thereafter maintained as approved. Any changes to the system shall first be agreed 
with the local planning authority in writing. 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
7. The proposed bi-fold doors to the front of the premises shall be restricted to use as 

an emergency exit and shall remain closed after 17.00 hours on any day.  All other 



external doors shall be kept closed at all times after 17.00 hours on any day, apart 
from for access or egress from the building. 

 All windows serving the ground floor of the proposed development shall be kept 
closed after 17.00 hours each day 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
8. As per the noise assessment accompanying the application, live music shall not be 

permitted before 17.00 hours on any day. 
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity and to safe guard the living conditions of the 

nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy 

  
9. As per the noise assessment accompanying the application, there shall be no live or 

recorded music played within external area of the proposed development. 
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 

Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy  
  
10. The proposed development shall not open to the public outside the hours of 08:00 

and 00:00  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 

Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
 
11. As per the noise assessment accompanying the application the external courtyard 

shall be provided with a 1.8m high, close boarded wooden fence around the 
perimeter of the courtyard.  The courtyard fence shall be constructed prior to the first 
use of the development. 

 The fence shall be constructed to have no cracks or gaps and be continuous to the 
ground. Once constructed, the fence shall be maintained as per this specification. 

 If the fence must include a gate to provide an emergency exit, then the gate shall be 
constructed to the same specification. The gate must remain closed at all times other 
than for use as an emergency exit. 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

  
12. There shall be no flood lighting or heaters installed in the outside area without prior 

consent from the Local Planning Authority. 
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 

Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
  
13. Waste collections shall not occur outside the hours of 07:00 to 21:00 Monday to 

Friday and 09:00 to 13:00 Saturdays. There shall be no collections on Sundays and 
nationally recognised Bank Holidays. 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

  
14. Prior to the commencement of any future hot food preparation on site an odour 

assessment shall be undertaken and submitted to the local planning authority for 
approval. The odour assessment shall consider the impact from the proposed 
development on surrounding premises, together with detailed information on any 
proposed mitigation measures to minimise the impact of odour from the development. 
Until the odour assessment and proposed mitigation measures are agreed in writing 
there shall be no hot food preparation permitted as part of the proposed development. 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
12. Relevant Policy 



B1 Existing Built-Up Areas 
G17 Design Criteria for New Development 


